

No. 20-2842

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL WHITE and ILLINOIS)	Appeal from the United States
STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,)	District Court for the Northern
)	District of Illinois, Eastern
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	Division
)	
v.)	
)	
ILLINOIS STATE POLICE; ILLINOIS)	
CONCEALED CARRY LICENSING)	
REVIEW BOARD; BRENDAN KELLY,)	
in his official capacity as Director of the)	
Illinois State Police; JESSICA TRAME,)	
in her official capacity as Bureau Chief)	No. 1:19-cv-02797
of the Illinois State Police Firearms)	
Services Bureau; JEREMY)	
MARGOLIS, as Chair of the Illinois)	
Concealed Carry Licensing Review)	
Board; EDWARD BOBRICK;)	
STEPHEN DINWIDDIE; JOSEPH)	
DUFFY; JON JOHNSON; JOSEPH)	
VAUGHN; and FRANK WRIGHT,)	The Honorable
)	JOAN H. LEFKOW,
Defendants-Appellees.)	Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5202
shunger@atg.state.il.us

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3312

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Concealed Carry Act	4
B. White’s First Application For A Concealed Carry License	7
C. White’s Second Application For A Concealed Carry License.....	8
D. White’s Federal Lawsuit.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Standards Of Review Are <i>De Novo</i> And Abuse Of Discretion.....	14
II. White’s Claims Were Barred By <i>Res Judicata</i>	14
III. The Illinois State Rifle Association Lacked Article III Standing.....	22
A. The Illinois State Rifle Association lacked organizational standing ...	22
B. The Illinois State Rifle Association lacked associational standing	25
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in dismissing the Illinois State Rifle Association’s claims without leave to amend	28
IV. White Failed To State A Second Amendment Claim	30
A. Dangerous persons do not have a Second Amendment right to public carriage.	32
B. Alternatively, intermediate scrutiny governs the analysis	36
C. The challenged aspects of section 20(g) satisfy intermediate scrutiny.	38

1.	<i>Berron</i> forecloses White’s challenge to section 20(g)’s preponderance of the evidence standard	39
2.	Section 20(g) does not vest the Board with unbridled discretion.....	39
3.	The Board’s consideration of older arrests and gang membership did not impose an unconstitutional, lifetime ban on public carriage and is consistent with the Second Amendment.....	46
V.	White Failed To State A Due Process Claim.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Access Living of Metro. Chi. v. Uber Techs.</i> , 958 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2020)	23, 24
<i>Agolf, LLC v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 946 N.E.2d 1123 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	19
<i>Arlin-Golf, LLC v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 631 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Bagdonas v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 93 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1996).....	54
<i>Bailey v. Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers, Local 374</i> , 175 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Berron v. Illinois Concealed Carry Licensing Review Board</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolton v. Bryant</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	43
<i>Brooks v. Walls</i> , 279 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Chaidez v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 937 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2019).....	29, 30
<i>Chi. Title Land Tr. Co. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan Sales</i> , 664 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Cleveland Bd. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	53
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Council v. Vill. of Dolton</i> , 764 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Culp v. Madigan</i> , 840 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Culp v. Raoul</i> , 921 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disability Rights Wis., Inc. v. Walworth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008).....	23, 24, 26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	32, 33, 36
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	21

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) 37

Friedman v. City of Highland Park, 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) 31

Garcia v. Vill. of Mount Prospect, 360 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2004) 15, 17

Hemmer v. Ind. State Bd. of Animal Health, 532 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2008) 21

Hernandez v. Cook Cnty. Sheriff’s Off., 634 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011) 14

Hightower v. City of Boston, 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 40

Horsley v. Trame, 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015) 31, 36

Horwitz v. Alloy Auto. Co., 992 F.2d 100 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 39

Ind. Prot. & Advocacy Servs. v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.,
603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 2

Jankovich v. Ill. State Police, 78 N.E.3d 548 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017)..... 42, 43

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 40

Kanter v. Barr, 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) 45, 48, 50

Keep Chi. Livable v. City of Chicago, 913 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2019) 23, 27

Kubiak v. City of Chicago, 810 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2016) 14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 25

MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
935 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 30

McDonald v. Adamson, 840 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 20, 21

Mercado v. Dart, 604 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 2

M.G. Skinner & Assocs. Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Norman-Spencer Agency, Inc.,
845 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 26, 54

Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Bd. of Fire & Police Comm’rs of Milwaukee,
708 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 22, 25

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 34, 35, 37, 38

NRA v. ATF, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) 33

O’Brien v. Vill. of Lincolnshire, 955 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2020) 14, 29

Parungao v. Cmty. Health Sys., 858 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2017) 16

Perez v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Rev. Bd.,
63 N.E.3d 1046 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016) 42, 49

Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego, 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 52

Prince v. Arkansas Bd. of Exam’rs, 380 F.3d 337 (8th Cir. 2004) 21

Retired Chi. Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago, 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 28

Robertson v. Allied Sols., LLC, 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 29

Santiago v. Walls, 599 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010) 14

Shepard v. Madigan, 734 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2013) 38

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) 23

Swarthout v. Cooke, 562 U.S. 216, 219 (2011) 52

Texas Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA,
410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 27

*Trustees of Chi. Painters & Decorators Pension, Health & Welfare, & Deferred Sav.
Plan Tr. Funds v. Royal Int’l Drywall & Decorating, Inc.*,
493 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 29

United States v. Bena, 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 35

United States v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist., 792 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 14

United States v. Rene E., 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 35

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 45, 48

Wernsing v. Thompson, 423 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 28

Westmeyer v. Flynn, 889 N.E.2d 671 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)..... 17

White v. Illinois Department of State Police, 2017 IL App (1st) 161282-U..... 7

Winkler v. Gates, 481 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 2007) 14

Wis. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Schacht, 524 U.S. 381 (1998)..... 2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

430 ILCS 65/8..... 50

430 ILCS 65/10..... 50

430 ILCS 66/10..... 4

430 ILCS 66/10(a)(4)..... 4

430 ILCS 66/10(i) 4

430 ILCS 66/10(j) 4

430 ILCS 66/15(a) 5, 40

430 ILCS 66/15(b) 5, 41

430 ILCS 66/15(d) 5

430 ILCS 66/20(a) 41

430 ILCS 66/20(e) 6

430 ILCS 66/20(g) *passim*

430 ILCS 66/25..... 5, 41, 43, 50

430 ILCS 66/35..... 5, 40, 41

430 ILCS 66/87..... 6, 42

Rules, Regulations, and Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 2

20 Ill. Admin. Code § 1231.70(d)..... 5

20 Ill. Admin. Code § 1231.80(b).....	5
20 Ill. Admin. Code § 2900.140(c)	6
20 Ill. Admin. Code § 2900.140(e)	6, 41
20 Ill. Admin. Code § 2900.150	6
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 23(e)	7
1917 Cal. Stat. 221-22	33
1917 Or. Laws 804-08 (H.B. 402).....	33
1921 Mo. Laws 691-93 (H.B. 168).....	33
1923 N.D. Laws 379-81 (S.B. 256)	33
1925 Mich. Pub. Acts 473-74.....	33
Wright & Miller § 4469.3.....	21
